Also, sixteen (16) copies of questionnaire were administered to school librarian 

in schools with school library and all the questionnaires administered were retrieved, giving a response rate of 100%. Therefore, the 

total questionnaires used for this study is three hundred and eighteen questionnaires (318). The study’s data were analyzed using 

descriptive statistics (frequencies, percentages, means, and standard deviations) to summarize responses, and inferential statistics 

(Pearson’s correlation and regression analysis) to test relationships and hypotheses at a 0.05 significance level.